

No. 15-51241

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CLEOPATRA DE LEON, NICOLE DIMETMAN, VICTOR HOLMES, and
MARK PHARISS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas;
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; and JOHN
HELLERSTEDT, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
Department of State Health Services,**

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIVISION, No. 5:13-CV-00982

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

DANIEL McNEEL LANE, JR.
(TX #2367886)
MATTHEW E. PEPPING
(TX # 24065894)
300 Convent St., Suite 1600
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: 210.281.7000
Facsimile: 210.224.2035
nlane@akingump.com
mpepping@akingump.com

JESSICA M. WEISEL (CA #174809)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: 310.229.1000
Facsimile: 310.229.1001
jweisel@akingump.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES
CLEOPATRA DE LEON, NICOLE DIMETMAN, VICTOR HOLMES, AND MARK PHARISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Statement of Issues Presented For Review | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 1 |
| A. Plaintiffs File This Action And Obtain A Preliminary Injunction..... | 1 |
| B. The State Appeals The Injunction To This Court..... | 5 |
| C. Plaintiffs Unsuccessfully Seek To Lift The Stay..... | 6 |
| D. The Supreme Court Decides Obergefell v. Hodges, This Court Affirms The Injunction, The District Court Issues A Permanent Injunction And Enforces It In An Intervention Action..... | 8 |
| E. Plaintiffs Seek And Are Awarded Attorneys’ Fees..... | 9 |
| Summary Of The Argument..... | 14 |
| Standard Of Review | 18 |
| Argument..... | 20 |
| I. The Lodestar Calculation Is Presumptively Reasonable..... | 20 |
| II. The State’s Equitable Argument Is Factually And Legally Wrong. | 21 |
| A. The Attorneys’ Award Is Consistent With – And Lower Than – Most Awards and Settlements Of Attorneys’ Fees In Same-Sex Marriage Cases..... | 22 |
| B. Purported “Non-Economic” Benefits Have No Bearing On An Attorneys’ Fees Award Under Section 1988..... | 27 |
| III. Plaintiffs’ Attack On The Lodestar Calculation Should Be Rejected. | 30 |
| A. The District Court’s Determination Of The Prevailing Market Rates Is Correct And Supported By Evidence. | 30 |
| B. The District Court Properly Awarded The Requested Hourly Rates. | 36 |

| | | |
|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| C. | The District Court Did Not Award Fees For Non-Compensable Time..... | 46 |
| IV. | The District Court Properly Awarded The Requested Costs..... | 55 |
| Conclusion | | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alex v. KHG of San Antonio, LLC</i> , No. 5:13-cv-0728(RCL), 125 F. Supp. 3d 619 (W.D. Tex. 2015) | 32, 47, 48 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Brenner</i> , 135 S. Ct. 890 (2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 919 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... | 4 |
| <i>Barrow v. Greenville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 06-10123, 2007 WL 3085028 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) | 5, 6, 23 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ. v. Smack Apparel Co.</i> , No. 04–1593, 2009 WL 927996 (E.D. La. Apr. 2, 2009)..... | 47 |
| <i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Okla. 2015)..... | 23, 52 |
| <i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Black v. Settlepou, P.C.</i> , 732 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... | 28, 32 |
| <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) | 3, 4, 5, 23 |

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)5

Bourke v. Beshear,
996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....3, 4, 54

Bourke v. Beshear,
No. 3:13-CV-00750-CRS, 2016 WL 164626 (W.D. Ky. Jan.
13, 2016)22, 45, 53

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....29

Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant,
773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014)7

Chacon v. City of Austin, TX,
No. A-12-CA-226-SS, 2015 WL 4138361 (W.D. Tex. July
8, 2015)34

Copeland v. Marshall,
641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....29

Curtis v. Bill Hanna Ford, Inc.,
822 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1987)55, 56

Davis v. Perry,
991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014)36, 56

De Leon v. Abbott,
791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)8

De Leon v. Perry,
975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)4, 5

Dearmore v. City of Garland,
519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)19

DeBoer v. Snyder,
772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)5, 23

Earl v. Beaulieu,
620 F.2d 101 (5th Cir. 1980)49

EEOC v. Freeman,
126 F. Supp. 3d 560 (D. Md. 2015).....53, 54

Fairley v. Patterson,
493 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1974)29

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....39

Fogleman v. ARAMCO,
920 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1991)57

Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.,
607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010)41

Gisbrecht v. Barnhart,
535 U.S. 789 (2002).....20

Glassroth v. Moore,
347 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2003)52, 53, 54

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....2

Grove v. Wells Fargo Fin. Cal., Inc.,
606 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010)57

Heidtman v. Cnty. of El Paso,
171 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1999)20

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....19, 20, 21, 41

Herbert v. Kitchen,
134 S. Ct. 893 (2014).....4

Herbert v. Kitchen,
135 S. Ct. 265 (2014).....6

Hilton v. Exec. Self Storage Assocs., Inc.,
No. H-06-2744, 2009 WL 1750121 (S.D. Tex. June 18,
2009)48

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....2

Hollowell v. Orleans Reg’l Hosp. LLC,
 217 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2000)40, 41

Hopwood v. State of Tex.,
 999 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998)47

Hopwood v. Texas,
 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)19, 37

International Woodworkers of Am. v. Champion Int’l Corp.,
 790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)55

Islamic Ctr. v. City of Starkville, Miss.,
 876 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1989)30

Jane L. v. Bangerter,
 61 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1995)57

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)14, 21, 49

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)5, 6

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....3, 4, 5, 6

Latta v. Otter,
 No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 7245631 (D. Idaho
 Dec. 19, 2014).....24, 25

Latta v. Otter,
 No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2015 WL 4623817 (D. Idaho
 Aug. 3, 2015)24, 25

Lee v. Orr,
 No. 13–8719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)3, 4

Lewallen v. City of Beaumont,
 No. CIV.A. 1:05-CV-733TH, 2009 WL 2175637 (E.D. Tex.
 July 20, 2009).....57

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom,
 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995)*passim*

LV v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
 700 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)29

Maurice Mitchell Innovations, L.P. v. Intel Corp.,
 491 F. Supp. 2d 684 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....57

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.,
 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011)30

McNosky v. Perry,
 No. 1:13-cv-00631 (W. D. Tex.)2

N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey,
 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....29

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....8, 23

Obergefell v. Kasich,
 No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22,
 2013)*passim*

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)2

Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....2

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....20, 21, 33, 34

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....2

Rainey v. Bostic,
 135 S. Ct. 286 (2014).....6

Sanchez v. City of Austin,
774 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2014)19

Schaefer v. Bostic,
135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....6

Smith v. Bishop,
135 S. Ct. 271 (2014).....6

Stanford Daily v. Zurcher,
64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974).....28, 29

Strange v. Searcy,
135 S. Ct. 940 (2015).....7, 25, 26, 27

Tanco v. Haslam,
No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2016 WL 1171058 (M.D. Tenn. Mar.
25, 2016)22

United States v. Cmty. Health Sys.,
No. H-09-1565, 2015 WL 3386153 (S.D. Tex. May 4, 2015)35

United States v. Manners,
384 F. App'x 302 (5th Cir. 2010)30

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)27, 28

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....2, 16, 37

Veasey v. Abbott,
796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)30

Walker v. United States HUD,
99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996)32

Walker v. Wolf,
135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....6, 7

Willis v. Cleco Corp.,
749 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2014)28

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
 § 1920(4).....57

42 U.S.C.
 § 19832, 18, 20
 § 1988.....*passim*
 § 1988(b).....18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)27

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....29

S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N.
 5908.....28
